

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
COY A. KOONTZ, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

ST. JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Florida**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INSTITUTE
FOR JUSTICE AND THE CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
WILLIAM H. MELLOR
DANA BERLINER*
ROBERT MCNAMARA
DORAN ARIK
901 North Glebe Road,
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Tel: (703) 682-9320
E-mail: wmellor@ij.org,
dberliner@ij.org,
rmcnamara@ij.org,
darik@ij.org

CATO INSTITUTE
ILYA SHAPIRO
1000 Massachusetts Avenue,
N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Tel: (202) 842-0200
E-mail: ishapiro@cato.org

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Limiting <i>Nollan/Dolan</i> to Real Property Exactions Would Effectively Eliminate the Exactions Doctrine As a Check on Government Extortion	6
II. In The Absence of Judicial Scrutiny, Non-Real Property Exactions Are Widely Abused	8
A. Municipalities use exactions to finance municipal pet projects	9
B. Municipalities use exactions to force individuals to give up constitutional rights.....	18
C. Municipalities use exactions to circumvent legal safeguards of private property rights	23
D. Municipalities use exactions to force individuals to undertake expensive building and mitigation projects	29
III. Subjecting Non-Real Property Exactions to <i>Nollan/Dolan</i> Scrutiny Would Enable Municipalities to Evaluate and Negotiate Permit Applications While Preventing Abuse	33
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alto Eldorado Ptnrs. v. City of Santa Fe</i> , No. 08-0175, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47158 (D.N.M. April 20, 2009).....	31
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009)	1
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	37
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996).....	1
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	1, 28
<i>Didden v. Port Chester (Didden I)</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	25
<i>Didden v. Port Chester (Didden II)</i> , 173 Fed. Appx. 931 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1166 (2007).....	20, 23, 24, 25
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> , 911 P.2d 429 (Cal. 1996)	9
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , No. 11-817 (U.S., argued Oct. 31, 2012)	1
<i>Garneau v. City of Seattle</i> , 147 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 1998)	7, 9, 21, 26
<i>Griswold v. City of Carlsbad</i> , No. 06-CV-1629 WQH, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72007 (S.D. Cal. 2007)	20
<i>Griswold v. City of Carlsbad</i> , 402 Fed. Appx. 310 (9th Cir. 2010)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Home Builders Ass’n v. City of Beavercreek (Beavercreek I)</i> , Nos. 97-CA-113 & 97-CA-115, 1998 Ohio App. LEXIS 4957 (Ohio Ct. App. 1998)	33, 34
<i>Home Builders Ass’n v. City of Beavercreek (Beavercreek II)</i> , 729 N.E.2d 349 (Ohio 2000)	34
<i>Home Builders Ass’n v. City of Scottsdale</i> , 930 P.2d 933 (Ariz. 1997)	9
<i>Lambert v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 67 Cal. Rptr. 2d 562 (Cal. Ct. App. 1997), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1045 (2000)	13
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	26
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	26
<i>Mead v. City of Cotati</i> , 389 Fed. Appx. 637 (9th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>N. State Homebuilders Ass’n, Inc. v. Cnty. of Du Page</i> , 649 N.E.2d 384 (Ill. 1995)	35
<i>Penn. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	18
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1987)	3
<i>Pioneer Trust & Savings Bank v. Mount Prospect</i> , 22 Ill. 2d 375 (1960)	35, 36
<i>Sackett v. Envtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....	15
<i>Smith v. Town of Mendon</i> , 4 A.D.3d 859 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004).....	28
<i>Smith v. Town of Mendon</i> , 822 N.E.2d 1214 (N.Y. 2004).....	27, 28
<i>Sterling v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , No. CIV 482448, (Cal. Sup. Ct. Cnty. of San Mateo Apr. 9, 2010).....	29
<i>St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Koontz</i> , 77 So. 3d 1220 (Fla. 2011).....	5, 29
<i>Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates Ltd. P’ship</i> , 135 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. 2004).....	33
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	2
<i>West Linn Corp. Park, LLC v. City of West Linn</i> , 132 S. Ct. 578 (2011).....	11
<i>Williamson Cnty. Reg’l Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	14
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Cal. Const. Art. XIIIID.....	19
 CODES	
Baraboo, Wis. Mun. Code § 17.83	16
Carlsbad, Cal. Mun. Code § 18.40.060.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Carlsbad, Cal. Mun. Code § 18.40.070.....	19
Carlsbad, Cal. Mun. Code § 18.40.090.....	19
Hollister, Cal. Mun. Code § 16.55.030-.050	16
Houston, Tex. Mun. Code § 42-252-253	16
Newcastle, Wash. Mun. Code § 17.20.030	16
Seattle, Wash. Mun. Code § 22.210.130(A).....	21

OTHER PUBLICATIONS

Carlsbad, Cal. City Resolution 2000-237 (July 25, 2000)	19
City News Service, <i>Riverside Cities’ Ballots Include Taxes, Changes In Pay</i> , Desert Sun, Nov. 6, 2012, available at http://www.mydesert.com/viewart/20121105/NEWS03/311050033/Riverside-cities-ballots-include-taxes-changes-pay	36
Clancy Mullen, <i>National Impact Fee Survey: 2012</i> (Aug. 20, 2012), available at http://impactfees.com/publications%20pdf/2012_survey.pdf	10
Clayton Woullard, <i>Englewood to Charge Developers a Fee In Lieu Of Setting Park Land Aside</i> , Denver Post, Sept. 26, 2012, available at http://dpo.st/QVbuP7	16
J. David Breemer, <i>Article: The Evolution of the “Essential Nexus”: How State and Federal Courts Have Applied Nollan and Dolan and Where They Should Go From Here</i> , 59 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 373, 398 (2002).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
J. David Breemer, <i>Decision in Sterling “Forced Farming” Case: Agricultural Easement “Flat Out Unconstitutional,”</i> PLF Liberty Blog (June 25, 2010, 1:43 PM), http://plf.typepad.com/plf/2010/06/decision-in-sterling-forced-farming-case-agricultural-easement-flat-out-unconstitutional.html	28
Jennifer Bonnett, <i>Galt Elementary School District Board Increases Developer Fees</i> , Lodi News-Sentinel, Oct. 26, 2012, available at http://www.lodinews.com/news/article_0f24a173-9c96-5833-98ea-6536779b875c.html	10
Jim Lockwood, <i>Devil Is In Details In Scranton’s New Recovery Plan</i> , Scranton Times Trib., Sept. 16, 2012, available at http://thetimes-tribune.com/news/devil-is-in-details-in-scranton-s-new-recovery-plan-1.1373895	17
Jim Lockwood, <i>Nonprofit Organization Warily Eyeing Scranton’s Feud With Tax-Exempt Institutions</i> , Scranton Times Trib., Oct. 4, 2012, available at http://thetimes-tribune.com/news/nonprofit-organization-warily-eyeing-scranton-s-feud-with-tax-exempt-institutions-1.1382714	17
Jim Lockwood, <i>Scranton Eyes Its Seven Largest Nonprofits For Contributions</i> , Scranton Times Trib., Aug. 2, 2012, available at http://thetimes-tribune.com/news/scranton-eyes-its-seven-largest-nonprofits-for-contributions-1.1353318	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Kris Hudson, <i>Rising Use of ‘Impact’ Fees Rattles New-Home Buyers</i> , Wall Street J., Nov. 21, 2007, available at http://online.wsj.com/article/SB119561637725500252.html	10, 12
Michael Burge, <i>Property Rights At Issue</i> , San Diego Union-Trib., Aug. 16, 2006	20
National Center for Public Policy Research, <i>Hotel Must Allocate Rooms to Homeless Without Full Compensation</i> , CNSNews.com (July 7, 2008), http://cnsnews.cloud.clearpathhosting.com/news/article/hotel-owners-must-pay-city-order-rent-rooms-tourists	12
National Center for Public Policy Research, <i>Hotel Owners Must Pay off City in Order to Rent Rooms to Tourists</i> , CNSNews.com (July 7, 2008), http://cnsnews.cloud.clearpathhosting.com/news/article/hotel-owners-must-pay-city-order-rent-rooms-tourists	14
Paul J. Beard II, <i>Santa Fe “Affordable Housing” Case Appealed to Supreme Court</i> , PLF Liberty Blog (July 12, 2011, 2:06 PM), http://plf.typepad.com/plf/2011/07/santa-fe-affordable-housing-case-appealed-to-supreme-court.html	31
Pennsylvania Land Trust Association, <i>Public Dedication of Land and Fees-in-Lieu for Parks and Recreation: A Guide to Using Section 503(11) of the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code</i> (Dec. 15, 2008), available at http://www.dcnr.state.pa.us/ucmprd2/groups/public/documents/document/dcnr_002299.pdf	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Press Release, San Remo Hotel, SF Hotel Responds to High Court Defeat in Property Rights Case (June 20, 2005), <i>available at</i> http://www.sanremohotel.com/pdf/PvB-SRop-release-05-1006.pdf	14
Robert McNamara, Institute for Justice, <i>No Brotherly Love for Entrepreneurs: It's Never Sunny for Philadelphia's Small Businesses</i> (Nov. 2010), <i>available at</i> https://www.ij.org/images/pdf_folder/city_studies/ij-philly_city_study.pdf	30
<i>SLO Builders Face Steep Fees For Minor Development</i> , CalCoastNews.com (Nov. 1, 2012), http://calcoastnews.com/2012/11/slo-builders-face-steep-fees-for-minor-development	11
State Information, ImpactFees.com, http://impactfees.com/state-local/state	10
Tim O'Leary, <i>Third Time Appears To Be Charmed As Wildomar Voters Narrowly OK Park Tax</i> , Valley News, Nov. 9, 2012, <i>available at</i> http://www.myvalleynews.com/story/67593/	36
